# 505904571 02/06/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5951288

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
KEYBANK NATIONA	L ASSOCIAT	ION	02/06/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	AMERIC	AN PACIFIC CORPORATION		
Street Address:	10622 W	6400 N		
City:	CEDAR	CITY		
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84721			
			7	
Property Ty		Number	_	
Patent Number:		616234	_	
Patent Number:		688385	_	
Patent Number:		524105	_	
Patent Number:		096366	_	
Patent Number:		858820	_	
Patent Number:		024860	_	
Patent Number:		182768	_	
Patent Number:		862867	_	
Patent Number:		698630		
Patent Number:		267788		
Application Number		3509580		
Application Number	: 1:	3269387		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:				
Correspondence wi		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	•	12-819-2655		

Email:	iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name:	PETER GIOVINE/WHITE & CASE LLP
Address Line 1:	1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1143905-0004-BC15			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER GIOVINE			
SIGNATURE:	/Peter Giovine/			
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2020			
Total Attachments: 4 source=KeyBank - IP Release#page1.tif source=KeyBank - IP Release#page2.tif source=KeyBank - IP Release#page3.tif source=KeyBank - IP Release#page4.tif				

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of February 6, 2020, by **KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a United States national association, (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **AMERICAN PACIFIC CORPORATION**, a Nevada corporation with an address at 10622 W 6400 N, Cedar City, Utah 84721, **AMERICAN PACIFIC CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation, **FALMOUTH GROUP HOLDINGS CORP.**, a Delaware corporation, **CARPENTER INTERMEDIATE CORP.**, a Delaware corporation, **FLAMINGO PARENT CORP.**, a Delaware corporation, **ENERGETIC ADDITIVES INC.**, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, **AMPAC-ISP CORP.**, **AMERICAN AZIDE CORPORATION**, a Nevada corporation, and **AMPAC FARMS, INC.**, a Nevada corporation (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>IP</u> <u>Security Agreement</u>") dated December 14, 2015 with the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on December 16, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5690, Frame 0942 and Reel 037312, Frame 0970. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (together with the Intellectual Property Collateral, the "<u>Released Intellectual Property Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Released Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Released Intellectual Property Collateral, and (iii) reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Intellectual Property Collateral.

#### [Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

601578524.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

# **KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Ari Deutchman Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page To Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

PATENT REEL: 051841 FRAME: 0113

## SCHEDULE A

### 1. Patents

PATENT DESCRIPTION	APPLICATION / PATENT NO.	OWNER	ISSUED
METHOD FOR PRODUCING CHLORINE OR HYPOCHLORITE PRODUCT	08551290 / 5616234	American Pacific Corporation	4/1/1997
APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING CHLORINE ON SITE	08621161 / 5688385	American Pacific Corporation	11/18/1997
ENVIRONMENTALLY BENEFICIAL AND EFFECTIVE HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBON COMPOSITIONS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHING APPLICATIONS	13350430 / 8524105	American Pacific Corporation	9/3/2013
ENVIRONMENTALLY BENEFICIAL AND EFFECTIVE HYDROCHLOROFLUROCARBON COMPOSITIONS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHING APPLICATIONS	13026177 / 8096366	American Pacific Corporation	1/17/2012
BROMOFLUROCARBON COMPOSITIONS	13646535 / 8858820	American Pacific Corporation	10/14/2014
REDUCTION OF ALDEHYES AND KETONES TO ALCOHOLS	13509580 /	American Pacific Corporation Jointly Owned by Georgia Tech Research Corporation	
SYSTEMS FOR ELECTOCHEMICAL DECOMPOSITION OF SODIUM AZIDE	08911982 / 6024860	American Pacific Corporation	2/15/2000
BROMOFLOUROCARBON COMPOSITIONS	13269387 /	American Pacific Corporation	
GAS-LIQUID MIXTURE AS WELL AS FIRE-EXTINGUISHING UNIT AND METHOD FOR THE USE THEREOF	09301453 / 6182768	American Pacific Corporation	2-6-2001
GAS-LIQUID MIXTURE AS WELL AS UNIT AND METHOD FOR THE USE THEREOF	08951738/ 5862867	American Pacific Corporation	1-26-1999
GAS-LIQUID MIXTURE AS WELL AS UNIT AND METHOD FOR THE USE THEREOF	08557733 / 5698630	American Pacific Corporation	12-16-1997
GAS-LIQUID MIXTURE AS WELL AS FIRE-EXTINGUISHING UNIT AND METHOD FOR THE USE THEREOF	09688186 / 6267788	American Pacific Corporation	7-31-2001

Reg./Serial No.	Mark	Owner	
1798447 / 74257359	HALOTRON	American Pacific Corporation, a Nevada Corporation	
1245101/ 73348381	ODOR MASTER	American Pacific Corporation, a Nevada Corporation	
2918861/ 78267845	EXCEEDING CUSTOMER EXPECTATIONS	American Pacific Corporation, a Nevada Corporation	
86826385	AMPAC DESIGN PLUS WORDS	American Pacific Corporation, a Nevada Corporation	
86826393	AMPAC DESIGN PLUS WORDS	American Pacific Corporation, a Nevada Corporation	